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Dear Ms. Sisk:

You have requested that we render an opinion regarding the
following question:

Must a person who is marketing electronic devices
that repel pests be licensed by this Board?

A.R.S. § 32-2303 provides as follows:

No person, partnership, corporation nor associa-
tion shall engage in the business of structural pest
control without being licensed by the structural
pest control board as provided in this chapter and
for that purpose the business of structural pest
control is . . . defined as the engaging in the
offering to engage in advertising or soliciting the
per formance of any of the following:

* k% *

4. The making of contracts or submitting of
bids for the use of insecticides, pesticides or
rodenticides, fumigants, herbicides or allied
chemicals or substances, or mechanical devices for
the purpose of eliminating, exterminating, control-
ling or preventing infestations or infections of
such pests or organisms. (Emphasis added.)

The issue posed by your question is whether the
marketing of a mechanical device used to control pests
constitutes engaging in the business of structural pest
control as the term is defined in the above-referenced
statute.
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After reviewing the pertinent statutory provisions, we
conclude that the marketing of electronic devices to repel
pests does not fall within the definition cited and does not,
therefore, require licensure. A.R.S. § 32-2303 defines the
"business of structural pest control" to include those persons
or entities who enter contracts or submit bids to use
mechanical devices to control pests. Thus it is the use, and
not the sale of mechanical devices, which is subject to
regulation by the Structural Pest Control Board.

The marketing of such a device does not, therefore,
constitute engaging in the business of structural pest control
unless those marketing such mechanical devices also offer or
agree to use the devices being marketed.

Sincerely,
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BOB CORBIN
Attorney General

BC/mm




